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Property Information
Folio: 03-4117-023-0001
Property Address:
Owner REFERENCE ONLY
Mailing Address E
3
Primary Zone 5000 HOTELS & MOTELS - e
2 GENERAL 2
Primary Land Use 0000 REFERENCE FOLIO :
it
Beds / Baths { Half 0/0/0 gf- e
Floors 0 o)
Living Units 0 = w»
e AL Sk
Actual Area 0 Sq.Ft g - AFTAY
Living Area 0 Sq.Ft
Adjusted Area 0 Sq.Ft
Lot Size 0 Sq.Ft
Year Built ¢ Taxable Value Information
- [ 2015] 2014 p
Assessment Information
County
Year 2015 2014 2013
Exempticn Value $0 $0
Land Value $0 %0 $0
Taxable Value $0 30
Building Value $0 50 50
= = = School Board
XF Value - | |Exemplion Value 30 $0
Market Value 80 $0 50 Taxable Value S0 50
Assessed Value 50 50 50 City P
Benefits Information Exemption Value = e
Taxable Valuve 30 30
Benefit Type 2015 2014 2013
. - ' Regional
Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (1.e. County, :
School Board, City, Regional) Exemption Value 80 $0
Taxable Value 30 %0
Short Legal Description
514 SANTANDER CONDO Sales Information
CORAL GABLES BILTMORE SEC Previous Sale | Price] OR Book-Page | Qualification Descriptio
PB 20-28
LOT 10 BLK 34

The Office of the Properly Appraiser is continually ediling and updaling the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current informalion on recard. The Property Appra
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at htip:/Awww miamidade gov/info/disciaimer. asp
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The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Crry HaLL 405 BiLTMORE Way 4/1/2014
Corar GasLes, FLorIDA 33134

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
THE 514 SANTANDER CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC
2080 NW 191 AVENUE
PEMBROKE PINES , FL 33029 91 7108 2133 3932 kOD7 k513

RE: 514 SANTANDER,CORAL GABLES, FL
Folio # 03-4117-023-0001
Recertification of Building 40 Years or older

Gentlemen:

This Department has been advised that the subject building is forty (40) years old, or older, having been
built in year 1974.

In accordance with the Miami-Dade County Code, Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f), a Florida Registered
Architect or Professional Engineer must inspect said building and a report must be furnished to this
Department with ninety (90) days from the date of this letter, indicating that the building meets the
requirements of building recertification under the Code. In the event that repairs or modifications are
found to be necessary resulting from the recertification inspection, the owner shall have a total of 150
days from the date of this Notice in which to complete indicted repairs or modifications.

The architect or engineer that you choose to do the inspection may obtain the required forms: “Minimum
Inspection  Procedural  Guidelines  for  Building  Recertification”  from  this  link:
http://www.miamidade.gov/building/form-checklist.asp to access the interactive structural and electrical
forms. In addition to the forms, a cover letter must state that that the property meets the requirement for
building recertification; no additional documents or photographs are necessary.

The certification report, along with the filing fee in the amount of $380.63; plus, $2.45 per
page document preservation fee must be paid with a check, or credit card payment to the
“City of Coral Gables,” and sent/delivered to:

BUILDING RECERTIFICATION SECTION
Coral Gables Building & Zoning Department
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Any questions may be directed to (305) 460-5228. Thank you for your prompt consideration.
Sincerely,

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official CITY’S
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P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasbLEs, FLoRIDA 33114-1549 « Puone: (305) 460-5235 - Fax (305) %O%H lB lT



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department 6/2/2015
Crry Haut 405 Bivore Way

Corat Gastes, FLoripa 33134 **FINAL NOTICE**

THE 514 SANTANDER CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC
2080 NW 191 AVENUE
PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33029

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Re: Building Recertification
514 SANTANDER q91 7108 2133 3932 5924 A09%
Folio # 03-4117-023-0001

Dear Property Owner:

In a certified letter dated 4/1/2014, this Department notified you the property referenced above
requires a 40-year building recertification pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code,
Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f). The letter informed you it was necessary to furnish this
Department a report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within 90-days specifying the
building meets the requirements for building recertification provided under the Minimum
Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification.

Please be advised that as of 6/1/2015 the report will be overdue and this building will be deemed
to be in NON-COMPLIANCE. This may result in the revocation of the Certificate of
Occupancy. as well as, being subject to other penalties as provided in the Code.

Failure to contact us before 7/6/2015, will result in our forwarding this

building information to the Miami-Dade County Unsafe Structures Board for
further determination,

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely.
9/_@:(«(/ 9/ BG’.Z/X)"

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 Corar GasLES, FLorIDA 33114-1549 « Puone: (303) 460-5235 + Fax (305) 460-5261



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Crry Hatr 405 Bittmore Way
CoraL GabLes, FLoripa 33134

July 8,2015

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

912 7108 2133 3932 5924 9201

The 514 Santander Condominiums Association Inc.
Treasure Management Services

P.O. Box 822431

Pembroke Pines, Fl. 33082-2431

Re: 514 Santander Ave
Folio # 03-4117-023-0001

Dear Property Owner/Manager:

This Department has received your request dated June 26, 2015 for an extension to provide us
with the Recertification Report for the above referenced property.

By these means, | am granting you sixty (60) days from the date of this letter to provide the
Recertification Report. If you have further questions please contact me at (305) 460-5242.

Sincerely,

JM;}:MJ/ g .__@/){J)“-

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 Coratr GabLEs, FLoriDa 33114:1549 « Puone: (305) 460-5235 « Fax (305) 460-5261



CITY OF CORAL GABLES. Case # 15-4460
Petitioner,

Vs,

THE 514 SANTANDER CONDOMINIUM

ASSOCIATION. INC..

a Florida not for profit corporation,

Respondent.

W

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR
FAILURE TO RECERTIFY AND NOTICE OF HEARING

M

Date: October 27, 2015

To:
| Condominium Association | Condominium Association '
| The 514 Santander Condominium The 514 Santander Condominium

Association, Inc. | Association, Inc.

¢/o Dennis Loleng 2080 NW 191 Ave. '
| President Pembroke Pines, FL 33029-4600 |

. 514 Santander Ave.. Unit 5 |
: Coral Gables. FL 33134-6546 | |

| Return receipt number: | Return receipt number: |
|

51 7108 2133 3932 bLY? 4721 93 7108 2133 3932 Llu4? 473a
| | |

| and to J orge Mirabal, of Treasure | ‘
- Management Services. at
Liorucmirabul@bcllsouth.net

CITY'S

Page | of 4
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| Condominium Association, (Registered
| Agent)

The 514 Santander Condominium |
| Association, Inc. |
| ¢/o Jorge Mirabal

Registered Agent |

2080 NW 191 Ave. |
| Pembroke Pines, FL 33029-4609

l Return receipt number: !
51 7108 2133 3932 blu? 47u5 .

Re:  The three-story multifamily condominium building consisting of 5 units (“Structure’™)
built in 1974 (40-year recertification required) and located at 514 Santander Avenuc.
Coral Gables. FL 33134-6546, legaily described as: Lot 10, in Block 34, of CORAL
GABLES BILTMORE SECTION, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book
20, at Page 28. of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having folio
number 03-4117-023-0001 (“*Property™).

The City of Coral Gables (“City™) Building Official has inspected the records relating to the
Structure in accordance with Article [l Chapter 105 of the City Code. pertaining to unsate
structures, and Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code, as applicable in the City,
pertaining to existing buildings. The Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Ofticial
and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section 105-186(j)}(13) of the City Code for failure to timely
comply with the maintenance and recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or
Scction 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code as follows:

On April 1. 2014, the City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required
Inspection for the Property’s requesting an inspection report conforming to the
minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade County
Board of Rules and Appeals, pursuant to Scction 8-11(f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (*Report™).

On June 2. 2013, the City sent the Property Owner the City sent the Property
Owner a notice that the Report was past duc.

To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report: b) completed the required
repairs and c) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the
Report stating that the Structure now meets the mimimum requirements
(“Compliance Report”)(collectively referred to as “Required Action™).

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City’s Construction Regulation Board

(“Board”) in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables,
Florida 33134, on November 9, 2015, at 2:00 p.m.

Page 2 of 4



You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing.
You have the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and
evidence, however. formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will
result in the matter being heard in your abscnce. Please be advised that, if someone other than an
attorney will be attending the hearing on your behalf. he or she must provide a power of attorney
from you at the time of the hearing. Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys
Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Scrvices Department, 405
Biltmore Way, 3rd Fioor, Coral Gables. FL 33134, bgarcia@coralgables.com. tel: (305} 460-
5229.

If the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date. the Building Official may
order that the structure be vacated, boarded, secured. and posted (including. but not limited to.,
requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy
until the Required Action is completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the
Structure and recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

If the Property Owner or other interested party does not take ail Required Action or appeal the
decision of the Building Official, the Construction Regulation Board may enter an order of
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings and demolition and other Required Action for
which the City shall have a lien against the Property and the Property Owner.

Please contact Virginia Goizucta. Building Services Coordinator. tel.: (303) 460-5250, email:
veoiZuetad coraluables.com, or Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E., Building Official. tel.: (303) 460-3242.
email: mlopezi@coraluables.com. The Development Services Department’s hours are Monday
though Friday. 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Please govern yourselt accordingly.

ot [ [ —

\/I wel Z. Lop
Bilding Ofticial

Page 3 of 4



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that, on October 27, 2015, a true and correct copy of the foregoing
notice was served via certified mail, return veceipt requested. by first class mail, via e-mail at any

c-mail address indicated above, and, on October 28. 2015. by hand-delivery or posting at the
Property.

Butlding Official

NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk. prior 1o engaging in lobbying activities before the city staff. boards. commitices and or the City
Commission, A copy of the Ordinance ix available in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall,

Pursuant to Scction 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City’s cost, the City is not required to provide a
transeript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost.

ADA Assistance: The City complies with the provisions of the American with Disabilities Act. Individuals with
disabilities requiring special accommodations or assistance should contact Fmesto Pino, Assistamt Public Works
Director, at (303) 460-5004, with requests for auxiliary aids or services at least one business day belore the hearing
in order to request such assistance.

Page 4 of 4



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
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B Print your name and address on the reverse O Agent
so that we can return the card to you. i Adgressee
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514 Santander Ave




CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: /8- o/'¢%Z o

Title of Document Posted: Construction Reculation Board Case

L__P&ns/S / (- . DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT
THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME. AT THE

ADDRESS OF S7¢% s AA7A~L_ Ar<. ON JC - 29~y 5—

AT ¢:30 oy

pDarrnss Lo - ;—Wu— /f-»x._\'
Employee’s Printed Name Employvee’s Signature
STATE OF FLORIDA )
sS.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

o
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this QB day ot'QC:hB I:NJ_ . in the
year 20 {5 .by S14 octandlan O_A)-‘L who is personally known to me

or has produced as identification.

My Commission Expires:

i, BELKYS GARCI p “y LH,g JMW

Commission # FF 186232
é IF Expires April 29, 2019 Notary Pub llC
K 1) Bondod Theu TreyF i tsranc 4003857013




“FLoriDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE T

—

&

e

DivisioNn oF CORPORATIONS _,_f”/)”f

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Not For Profit Corporation

THE 514 SANTANDER CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.
Filing_Inf i

Document Number 737041

FEI/EIN Number 87-0778758

Date Filed 10/14/1976

State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event REINSTATEMENT
Event Date Filed 05/05/2005
Principal Address

514 SANTANDER AVENUE )

CORAL GABLES, FL33134 w4 Ofor Pra J s

Changed: 04/18/2006
Mailing Address

2080 NW 181 AVENUE
PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33028

Changed: 05/05/2005

Registered Agent Name & Address

MIRABAL, JORGE
2080 NW 191 AVENUE
PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33029

Name Changed: 04/18/2006

Address Changed: 05/05/2005
Officer/Director Detail
Name & Address

Title P

LOLENG, DENNIS
C/O TMS PO BOX 822431

CITY'S

EXHIBIT 4




PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33082
Title V

PANTOJA, JUDITH

C/0 TMS PO BOX 822431
PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33082
Title S

FRIGNANI, YARA

C/O TMS PO BOX 822431
PEMBROKE PINES, FL. 33082
Title T

KAMBERGER, LESTER

C/O TMS PO BOX 822431
PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33082

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2013 03/22/2013
2014 03/18/2014
2015 04/27/2015

Document images

04/27/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

03/18/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

03/22/2013 - ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

04/18/2012 - ANNUAL REPORT

04/18/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

_ View image in PDF format

04/23/2010 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

02/28/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

03/12/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

05/08/2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

4/18/2006 -- ANN PORT

_View image in PDF format

[05/2005 -- REINSTATEMEN

View image in PDF format

03/13/2002 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

03/05/2001 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in POF format

01/21/2000 -- ANNUAI REPORT

View image in PDF format

03/06/1999 -- ANNUAL REPORT

04110 -~ R

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format
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04/14/1997 -- ANNUAL REPORT _ View image in PDF format

03/05/1996 - ANNUAL REPORT __ View image in PDF format

03/08/19965 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format
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Silio, Antonio

From: Silio, Antonio

Sent: Monday, June 16, 2014 11:00 AM
To: ‘jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net’
Subject: 514 Santander Ave

Mr. Mirabal; | am the recertification section secretary | was given your letter sent to Mr. Manny Lopez, reference the
Building Recertification.

The answer is; If the deadline cannot be met, then you can request an extension by writing Mr. Lopez and requesting
that extension.

If you have any further questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact me again, have a great day.

Antonio Silié
Plans Processor
Coral Gables

Asilio@coralgables.com.
305-569-1807

CITY'S

1 EXHIBIT S



Silio, Antonio

From: Lopez, Manuel

Sent: Friday, July 18, 2014 1:21 PM
To: "Jorge Mirabal'

Cc: Silio, Antonio

Subject: RE: 514 Santander Ave

0K, you have an extension for 60 days.

--—-Original Message-----

From: Jorge Mirabal [mailto:jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net]
Sent: Friday, July 18, 2014 1:09 PM

To: Lopez, Manuel

Subject: Re: 514 Santander Ave

No more than 60 days
Sent from my iPad

On Jul 18, 2014, at 10:05 AM, "Lopez, Manuel" <mlopez@coralgables.com> wrote:

> How much time do you need?

>

> -—---Qriginal Message—--

> From: Jorge Mirabal [mailto:jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net]

> Sent: Friday, July 18, 2014 9:44 AM

> To: Lopez, Manuel

> Subject: RE: 514 Santander Ave

>

> not good. Is there a possible way to get an extension on it. | dont want to go with the cheapest inspection company
and then have them nickel and dime me to death with other fees. | ned to find the right engineer for the 5 units.

>

> Jorge

>

> Treasure Management Services

> PO Box 822431

> Pembroke Pines, FL 33082

> (305)934-4340 Direct

> (954)432-3594 fax

> Hours: Monday - Friday 9am-5pm

>

>

>

> This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message
contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you
should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have
received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. If you are not the intended recipient you are




notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the conténts of this information is strictly

prohibited.

>

>

> On Fri, 7/18/14, Lopez, Manuel <mlopez@coralgables.com> wrote:
>

> Subject: RE: 514 Santander Ave

> To: "jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net <jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net>

> Date: Friday, July 18, 2014, 7:13 AM

>

> You had 90 days from

> April 1.

>

> -----Original

> Message--—

> From: Jorge Mirabal [mailto:jorgemirabal@bellsauth.net]

> Sent: Thursday, July 17, 2014 12:35 PM

> To: Lopez, Manuel

> Subject: 514

> Santander Ave

>

> Mr. Lopez,

> please let me know the deadline for the above referenced property for the 40 year certification. We did a special
assessment and 2 owners have still not made their payments.

> | would also need to know if you have a list of preferred vendors. We have engineers that want to charge $2500,
another $4000 and then dade home inspectors that say they will do it for $695

>

> Please

> advise,

> Jorge

>

>

> Treasure Management

> Services

> PO Box 822431

> Pembroke Pines, FL 33082

> {305)934-4340 Direct

> {954)432-3594 fax

> Hours: Monday

> - Friday 9am-5pm

>

>

>

> This email and any files

> transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are
addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message contains
confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should
nat disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail.

> Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from
your system. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any

action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited.
>
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> Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written communication to or from State and Local
Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon regquest. Your email
communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.

> Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written communications to or from State and Local

Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your email
communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.



G A E Clotandbr Bonctbomnien
(/o Treasure Management Services
PO Box 822431
Pembroke Pines, FL 33082-2431
305-934-4340
954-432-3594 foox
jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net

...............................................................

May 28, 2014

The City Of Coral Gables
Manuel Z. Lopez

405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, FL 33134

Re: 514 Santander Avenue, Folio 30-4117-023-0001, 40 year certification

We are in receipt of your letter regarding the 40 year certification of 514 Santander
Avenue in Coral Gables, FL. Our company manages the property and we are currently in
the process of obtaining the funds from the owners to conduct the inspection from the
engineer and any repairs that are necessary to be in compliance. We hope to meet the
deadline provided.

Please advise what form or process is in place in case the deadline cannot be met so that
we may have all of the information completed since we do not know how long the
vendors will take to complete the tasks. Please contact us at our address above.

CITY'S

@
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e/zfﬁ/a’///(‘ %/yf///ﬁ// %’/f/kfa‘
PO Box 822431
Pembroke Pines, FL 33082-2431
305-934-4340 telephone
Jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net

................................................................

June 26, 2015

City Of Coral Gables

Manuel Lopez - Building Official
405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, FL 33134

Re: 514 Santander Avenue, Coral Gables, FL Iw o3-4l{1-023-00°1

We are in receipt of your letter regarding the 40 year Certification. I'm replying to ask for
an extension of time since we have not been able to force the tenants and owners to do
the interior modifications needed to be in compliance. There are 2 units of the 5 that still
need the repairs and we are using your letier to demand that the repairs are done.

We hired an engineer to certify the building and they told us of the changes to be made.
We estimated the certification to be $5,000 and we are at $4,000 and have not completed
the lighting of the exterior. [s there a way that we can certify the inside and have the
exterior done at a later date. | will need to ask the owners for more money to complete
the exterior lighting portion since we used the $5,000 for survey, inspections and reports
done by the engineer, Bhamani, Ford and Associates, 305-663-1964.

Please call me directly at 305-934-4340 to see what solution would be best.

Association Manager



?

N a%////(w/ﬂ/// ]
PO Box 822431
Pembroke Pines, FL 33082-2431

303-934-4340 telephone
Jorgemir abal@bellsouth net

............................................................

July 7,2015

City Of Coral Gables

Manuel Lopez - Building Ofticial
405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, FL 33134

Re: 514 Santander Avenue, Coral Gables, FL
Thank you for calling me back about 514 Santander. Enclosed are the documents you

requested of the inspection done by the Engineer, Tom Ford 305-663-1964. Please give
me a call after your review.

7 cerely, /% A

raba
ssocmtlon Manager
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TOMFORD.com TOM FORD® Official Site - Discover the TOM FC Sponsored
Complimentary Shipping. Shop Now.

FW; Re: 514 Santandesr Condo BFA Job # 14028 Morday, Semrst
From: “Tom Ford™ <tomford. bigi@gmail.com>
Teo: jorgemiabal@bellsouth.not

1Fias  432KB  Downioad All
L1 4

%-‘:I

From: Tom Ford [meilto:tomford. biai@dgmail com)
Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 1:33 PM

To: jorgemirabai@belisouth.net’

Subject: Re: 514 Santander Cando BFA Job # 14028

Hl Jorge,

On Saturcay 30 September Feroz and | visited the condo and found the follawing deficiencies.
| Blectrical

Unit # Identify GFCI neceptacle Panel clsarancs

Circuit must be instaled
Brakers in kitchen

1. YES YES GOOD
2, YES YES NOT GOOD
3, YES YES GOOD
4, YES YES NOT GOOD
S. YES oK GOoD

. Unit 2:

Theexlsﬂngpeneidoandhmamwimaduor.Trnmngabowhhﬂommmmdemmﬂmmemlaﬂmsmmmm
the opposite side of the wall. If a coverwith door cannot be obtained Be the type that was UL listod with the panel, than a new panel must be installed

AGFC! receptacie must be installed on the left side of the mnge and one on tha right side of the latchen sink { all counter top litchen mcaptacies must
be GFC1 ).
. Unt 4:

Needinmwmawﬁbhsuemuammlbmmﬂhdmwal.Thehﬂ\enﬂﬂnesmmmmmn
Add a GFCI mmmm%dmmmmmzmmumdudmem.

e stil must anter the electric moter roam. It appears that the undar buiiding parking and access therto does not meet the 1 2ot candie requirement.

Il Stnicturet windows and sliding glass doors
UNIT 1. Sliding giass doot handie in lving room needs repair
Kitchen awing window needs repair (left window }

UNIT2 : Rightscreen in iving room needs repair
UNT3 OK
UNIT 4: Single hung ckitchen window needs caulking

UNITS: OK

https:/fus-mg205.mail.yahoo.com/neo/b/message?search=1& s=tomford&startMid=0&sort... 9/22/2014
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P

il Smiway raling:
The stais to the second floor of units 2,3,4 and 5 need rafings.

IV Hairline cracks:

Unit 2 and 4 balcony nesds repair

Unit 3 balcony at sliding glass door, repair concreds.

Will you plazse fill out the information on the cover page of the mport, see attached and forward & survey of the property to me
Thenks,

Tom,

Thomas H. Ford

Bhamani, Ford and Assoctates ne,
4300 SW 74 Gourt

Miaml FL 33155

Office - 305-663-1964

o twost This email is free from viruses and makware because protectan is active
L fouy

https://us-mg205 mail yahoo.com/neo/b/message?search=1& s=tomford&startMid=0&sort... 9/22/2014



BUILDING & NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES
_FOR BUILDING ELECTRICAL RECERTIFICATION

INSPECTION COMMENCED INSPECTION MADE BY:
Date: SIGNATURE:
INSPECTION COMPLETED PRINT NAME:
Date: TITLE:

ADDRESS:

: o =, -, x,
] e 0 Bl s : 3.1

3. Name on Title:

b. Street Address: 54 QANTﬂlﬁﬁ 2 Lol qm(‘i;gwm 5

c. Legal Description:

id. Ommer’sName'.r"E 5\d s bNOAND LY &M E! dYY)t ) vy B S€ O] A
je- Owner's Mailing Address: cla MM{ REDSIR L MW  Senh (87
;- Folio Number of Property on which Building is Located: 02 = 4 li7-01%=- 000 _%




4 VY., DGMLAIIGE WAMIMAGVEUGILEAL D24 M IV T ATVLD = LUUVA = all.UTlL AVAdLl rage 1L UL 2

O

oo I Seamh Kail ” Saarch Web lJorga Profile - E Sign Qut Home
‘Hn} 2% Contacts Notepad Calendar Switch to the newest att nat Malt
ST0LR Ceiele  Repy RepyAl Forvard  Actions ! Apply Bac<i Search Resuls
Inbox (16) TOMFORD.com TOM FORD® Officiat Site - Di Sponsored
Drans (1) scover the TOM FORD Gollec
tion.
Sent ByeBye
FW: Santander Condominum BFA Job # 14028 Nomday Septemner 15, 2044 325 FM f y ]
Spam (46 m inag.
Pam 148) EMP¥] rrom: “Tom Ford" <tomford biaigigmail com> Fax Machine.
Trash (58) (Empty] To: jorpemirabzi@belisouth.net
Fuil Headlery Printable View
My Folders [Edi]
1Files 255KB Download All
514 Santander [
Alrport MIC
anay soto Save
Balsera )
No virus threat detected. Download File: CCF09152014_G0000 pdf
Banyan Condo
Bay View (3) Hi Georga,
Bendayan 1. Please attached a diagram lliustating panel clearence : 30" side to side and 36" in
front. No obstructions can be located any place along the 30°
BITON - HLE The panel does not need to be centered in the 30”. The dearance must be from floor to
ceiling.
Carlos Escobar
2 The stairs are located in the individual undts however for over 40 years rallings were
Damaso required so someane would not Fall off and hurt themsetf,
Dedst 1 Please see the Instructions to repair the haitline cracks. This will be forthcoming
Deleted Messag... 4.  Asurvey will be required so that a lighting plan of the underbuilding parking and
access thereto can be developed as well a5 the egrees lighting. Please have a surveyor
Drafts prepare a survery, one that | have used in the past is Al Toussant at 305.851.7340
Ducassi
Best regards,
Duplex (1)
Tom
Ezo Veloso
FORMS (1)
Thomas H, Ford
Garbage {2622} Bhamani, Ford and Associates Inc.
4800 SW 74 Court
H. Lake Board Miami FL 33155

Office : 305-663-1964
Harbour Lake L. {5)

Harbour Lake (23}

& ouastt  This email is free from viruses and malware because

Helen B .
i nrotection is active,

imperial {4)
INWOOD (4)
Jose Rendon
Kamberger
Kattely

ieon aladzeme
maison grande
Managemen!

Marbelia Cove

https://us-mg205.mail yahoo.com/neo/b/message?search=1&s=tomford&startMid=0&sort... 9/22/2014
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Garcia, Belkys

From: Garcia, Belkys

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 2:58 PM

To: ‘jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net’

Cc: Goizueta, Virginia; Figueroa, Yaneris; 'alp@alp-law.com’; 'inomkin@alp-law.com'
Subject: RE: 514 Santander Ave - Contact Attorney

Good afternoon,

Please contact the attorney assisting the City with these particular cases. Info is below:

Alexander Palenzuela
305-375-9510, ext. 303

Email - alp@alp-law.com

Thanl you,

Belkys Garcia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Oftfice: (305) 460-5229

From: Jorge Mirabal [mailto:jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net)
Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 2:51 PM

To: Garcia, Belkys
Cc: Gojzueta, Virginia; Figueroa, Yaneris; 'alp@alp-law.com’; 'inomkin@alp-law.com’
Subject: Re: 514 Santander Ave

the interior of the units are done, | will have the engineer provide a letter regarding it.

Treasure Management Services
PO Box 822431

Pembroke Pines, FL 33082
(305)934-4340 Direct
(954)432-3594 fax

Hours: Monday - Friday 9am-5pm

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This
message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named
addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-
mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. [f you are not the
intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the
contents of this information is strictly prohibited.

1



On Wed, 10/28/15, Garcia, Belkys <bgarcia@coralgables.com> wrote:

Subject: 514 Santander Ave
To: "jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net'™ <jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net>
Cc: "Goizueta, Virginia" <vgoizueta@coralgables.com>, "Figueroa, Yaneris" <yfigueroa@coralgables.com>,

"alp@alp-law.com’” <alp@alp-law.com>, "'inomkin@alp-law.com’ <inomkin@alp-law.com>
Date: Wednesday, October 28, 2015, 8:07 AM

Good morning,

Please see attached Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for Failure to Recertify and Notice of Hearing for the
above Subject address. Please contact us if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Belkys Garcia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gabies, Florida 33134
Office: (305) 460-5229

From: ds-pln@coralgables.com

[mailto:ds-pln@coralgables.com]|

Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2015 2:25 PM

To: Garcia, Belkys

Subject: Sent from the City of Coral Gables Development Services Department

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox Multifunction Printer.
Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page

Multifunction Printer Location:
Device Name: CTHDS3FL-7970A

Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law.
Most written communications to or from State and Local Officials regarding State or Local business are pubtic

records available to the public and media upen request. Your email communications may therefore be subject to
public disclosure.



Search Results Page | of |

) City of

7%7/@ O CH
ONLINE SERVICES

Home Citizen Services Business Services Back to Coral Gables.com
Permits and Inspections: Search Results Logon Help  Contact

& New Permit Search

Permit Search Results

Street Issue

Permits: App. Date Address Type Description Status Date Final Date Fees Due

CE-11-06-6946 06/17/2011 514 CODE ENF CASE issued 06/17/2011 0.00
SANTANDER BOARD/MITIGATION #12444
AVE PAYING $75
ADMIN.
COosT

ZN-11-01-4433 01/07/2011 514 PAINT / RESURFACE CLEANING final 01/07/2011 01/31/2011 0.00

SANTANDER FL / CLEAN AND

AVE PAINTING
OF
EXTERIOR
WALLS SW
6379
(BEIGE)
AND TRIM
WHITE
52500

The City's online services are protected with an SSL encryption certificate. For technical assistance, please call 305-569-2448 (Bam
Spm, M-F).

CITY'S
EXHIBIT i

https:/fedenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 11/4/2015



City of Coral Gables

Fire Department

Fire Prevention Division
2815 Salzedo Street, Coral Gables, FL 33134
RESCUT Fax {305) 460-5598

Fromynd

The ilems noted below are in viglation of the Florida Fire Prevention Code andior the Florida Adminisirative Code, Nothing in this report supersedes any
previously written, slill existing violations for this occupancy/building. You are direcled 1o comply with corrective measures as indicated.

Occupant Name: 514 Santander Ave. Inspection Date: 89/11/2015
Condominium - 5 Units
Address: 514 Santander Avenue inspectionType: AA-Tactical, Apartment / Condo
City: Coral Gables Inspected By: Leonard Veight
305-460-5577
lveight@coralgables.com
Suite: Occ. Sa. Ft.: o

No violations noted at this time.

Signature on file

Company

Representative: No Signature
9/11/2015
Signature on file

LLGLE S Leonard Veight
9/11/2015

CITY'S
—XHIBIT 8



